and/or our 7.25% Notes due 2018 and/or are lenders under our revolving credit facility, and, accordingly may receive a portion of the proceeds
of this offering. See �Conflicts of Interest.� Amounts repaid under our revolving credit facility may be reborrowed for general corporate purposes,
including the repayment or redemption of other indebtedness.

S-18

Edgar Filing: RR Donnelley & Sons Co - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2012 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale
of the notes offered hereby and the application of those net proceeds as described under �Use of Proceeds,� assuming that we tender for $500
million of outstanding notes and that amount of notes is purchased in those tender offers and we pay $42.4 million in premiums in connection
with the tender offers. You should read this table in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of December 31,
2012

Actual
As

Adjusted
($ amounts in millions)

Total debt (including current portion):
Revolving credit facility(1) $ �  $ 103.4
Existing notes and debentures 3,400.2 2,900.2
Notes offered hereby �  450.0
Other existing indebtedness(2) 38.4 38.4

Total debt (including current portion) 3,438.6 3,492.0
Total RR Donnelley shareholders� equity 52.8 24.5
Noncontrolling interests 15.9 15.9

Total capitalization $ 3,507.3 $ 3,532.4

(1) We have a $1.15 billion 5-year secured revolving credit facility (the �revolving credit facility�) that can be used for general corporate
purposes, including acquisitions and letters of credit. This facility is subject to a number of restrictive covenants, including financial
covenants. The financial covenants require a minimum interest coverage ratio and a maximum leverage ratio, both to be computed on a pro
forma basis as defined in the revolving credit facility. Based on our results of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2012
and existing debt, we could utilize approximately an additional $1.1 billion of the $1.15 billion of the revolving credit facility and not be in